
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Wednesday, 12 April 2017
Time:      2.30 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Issued by: Ian Hird, Democratic Services
Tel: 0117 92 22384
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 4 April 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, apologies and introductions 
In terms of membership, the Board is asked to note that since its last meeting, 
Ellen Devine has left her position as the HealthWatch representative on this 
board (her replacement is Vicki Morris, CEO of the Care Forum).  

2. Public forum - must be about items on the agenda 

Petitions and written statements (must be about items on the 
agenda):
Members of the public and members of the Council may submit a petition or
submit a written statement to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  These must be 
about items on the agenda for this meeting.
The deadline for receipt of petitions and statements for the 12 April Health
and Wellbeing Board is 12.00 noon on Tuesday 11 April.
These should be e-mailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Please note: details of all petitions / statements submitted by the deadline will be 
sent to Board members in advance of the meeting.  Subject to time, anyone who 
has submitted a petition / statement will be given an opportunity to briefly 
present their petition / statement at the meeting.

Written questions (must be about items on the agenda):
Written questions may be submitted in advance of the meeting by a member of 
the public or a member of Council.  These must be about items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  A maximum of 2 written questions per individual can be submitted. 
The deadline for receipt of questions for the 12 April Health and Wellbeing Board 
is  5.00 pm on Thursday 6 April. These should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Please note: wherever possible (bearing in mind the limited time available in 
advance of the meeting for the preparation of replies), a written reply will be 
provided to a question at the meeting, and the questioner will then receive an 
opportunity to ask one supplementary oral question per question submitted.  

Maximum time allocation for public forum – 30 minutes

3. Declarations of interest 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

4. Minutes of previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the 15 February 2017 meeting as a correct record. (Pages 5 - 10)

5. Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015-16 2.40 pm
To be presented by Richard Kelvey (Avon and Somerset Police), Vice-Chair of the 
Board and Becky Lewis, Bristol Safeguarding Boards Joint Unit Business Manager.

(Pages 11 - 77)

6. CCG / Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) - update for 
information 

3.10 pm

To be presented by Martin Jones, CCG Chair.

7. Integrated healthy lifestyles service procurement: Bristol 
Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles Programme 

3.30 pm

To be presented by Becky Pollard, Director of Public Health. (Pages 78 - 132)

8. Health in all policies 3.40 pm
To be presented by Katie Porter, Senior Public Health Principal. (Pages 133 - 141)

9. Healthy weight strategic plan - progress report 3.50 pm
To be presented by Beth Bennett-Britton, Public Health Registrar and Sally Hogg – 
Consultant in Public Health.

(Pages 142 - 148)

10. Pharmaceutical needs assessment 4.00 pm
To be presented by Becky Pollard, Director of Public Health. (Pages 149 - 151)

11. Information item - SEND reforms 4.10 pm
Author: Michele Farmer – Service Director – Early Intervention & Targeted 
Services

(Pages 152 - 154)

12. Information item - European City of Sport 4.20 pm
Author: Guy Fishbourne, Sport & Physical Activity Development Manager. (Pages 155 - 161)



Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

13. Dates of meetings 2017-18 
As follows (all at 2.30 – 4.30 p.m.):
* 28 June 2017
* 16 August 2017
* 25 October 2017
* 13 December 2017
* 21 Feb 2018
* 11 April 2018



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

15 February 2017 at 2.30 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Dr Martin Jones (Chair), Jill Shepherd, Becky Pollard, Fi Hance, Claire Hiscott, Clare Campion-
Smith, Ellen Devine, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair, Justine Mansfield and Pippa Stables

Officers in Attendance:-
Alison Comley (Strategic Director - Neighbourhoods), Mike Hennessey (Service Director, Care and 
Support  (Adults), Statutory Director of Adult Social Services), Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services 
Officer), Sarah Sharland (Legal Officer), Sally Hogg, Liz McDougall, Wendy Parker and Katie Porter

1. Welcome, apologies and introductions

The Chair, Dr Martin Jones, led introductions.

Apologies were received from Mayor Marvin Rees, Linda Prosser, Steve Davies

2. Public forum - must be about reports on the agenda

The following public forum items were received and noted:
 Public Forum Question from Mr Viran Patel regarding agenda item 5 – a written reply was supplied
 Public Forum Question from Mr Viran Patel regarding agenda item 6 -  a written reply was 

supplied
 Public Forum Statement from Mr Viran Patel regarding agenda item 6
 Public Forum Statement from Sam Downie regarding agenda item 8

3. Declarations of interest

None

4. Minutes of previous meeting

RESOLVED:

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

That the minutes of the 14th December 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. Key decision - Children's community health services contract duration

The Board considered a report seeking approval of a key decision on arrangements for the provision of 
Children’s Community Health Services (CCHS) from 2 years to 5 years (contract extension).

Becky Pollard, Director of Public Health, presented the report and Fiona Butter, Programme Director 

[...]
ng at ways of delivering services more 
efficiently. 

• Working closely and collaboratively with partners and communities, joining up 
services where it is possible. 

• Seeing people living and working in Bristol as part of the solution. This will 
involve communities taking control of their own change, by reducing demand 
on services where they can, and by taking control of their own issues or 
changing behaviour. 

 
We ned to acknowledge the changes in the way people lead their lives with 
increased digitalisation and use of technology, and an expectation that information 
and support is readily available (PHE, 2017). 
 
Bristol Health and Wellbeing Board brings together a range of partners with an 
interest in, or responsibility for improving health in Bristol. The Board has a duty to 
‘encourage integrated working’ and is responsible for producing the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It is jointly chaired 
by the Mayor of Bristol and the Chair of Bristol Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
The Board have recently refreshed their Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
have committed to focus on three areas that have potential to reduce health 
inequalities and improve the long term health of Bristol residents: 

 
• Mental health 
• Alcohol 
• Healthy Weight  

 
The Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier lifestyles Programme focuses on the 
population of Bristol. There is a national drive for the NHS to join up prevention and 
early intervention initiatives as part of Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP) 
with neighbouring authorities, CCGs and NHS Trusts. Bristol, North Somerset and 
South Gloucestershire STP has a Prevention, Early Intervention and Self-care work 
stream, through which local authority public health teams are collaborating on 
prevention initiatives.  
 

Page 85



5 
 

Following discussion with neighbouring authority colleagues at the beginning of this 
commissioning process, Brist
[...]
 types 
• Screening uptake is lower amongst  BME AND disabled groups  
• Prostate cancer is higher amongst afro Caribbean men 
• Cancers linked to the gastro-intestinal system are closely linked to deprivation   

 
Respiratory Disease 

• People with a diagnosis of Serious Mental Illness (SMI) are four times as 
likely to die from respiratory disease as the general population 

• Respiratory disease and COPD are closely linked to smoking prevalence 
• People with learning disabilities are three times more likely to die from 

respiratory disease 
 

Liver Disease  
• Closely linked to deprivation  
• Higher mortality rates for men 

 
 

Page 132



 
 

Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
 
 

Health in All Policies 
Author, including 
organisation 

Katie Porter, Bristol City Council 

Date of meeting 12th April 2017 
Report for Information/Discussion 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Paper 
The purpose of this report is to brief the Health and Wellbeing Board about 
the work Bristol City Council’s Public Health Team  is engaged with to ensure 
that the impact of polices and strategies on health is taken into account when 
they are developed across the city.  
 
2. Executive Summary 
Health in All Policies (HiAP) is a systematic approach to embed 
considerations about health and wellbeing in all relevant strategies and 
policies by targeting the factors that affect health (the wider determinants of 
health).  
 
Many council policies impact on health, for instance the provision of green 
spaces impacts on residents’ mental health. The outcome of a HiAP approach 
will be better health and wellbeing; this will help contribute to local priorities, 
such as economic growth and community cohesion, and reduce the burden 
on health and social care in the longer term. 
 
HiAP is built on the engagement of key-players, decision makers and 
stakeholders. HiAP simultaneously and positively impacts on other important 
priorities, such as promoting the creation of good-quality jobs, local economic 
stability, educational attainment and many others priorities. Using a HiAP 
approach reduces uncoordinated effort and increases effectiveness. 
 
3. Context 
Nationally, Public Health England and the Local Government Association 
have both issued guidance on how to implement HiAP in 2016 (Ref 1, 2).  
 
There are three recommended broad approaches to HiAP, these are:   
 

• focus on specific public health issues (e.g. obesity) and identify policies 
with major impact 

• focus on a key policy area with significant health impacts (e.g. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



transport, housing) and work with relevant department/sector 
• focus on windows of opportunity that can potentially provide success 

for all partners.  
 
There are about 60 strategies and policies across Bristol that affect people’s 
health including: 

• Mayor’s manifesto ‘The Bristol Plan’ 
• Bristol City Council’s corporate plan and budget proposals 
• Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire’s Sustainability and 

Transformation Plan 
• West of England devolution deal 
• Bristol Development Framework Local Plan 
• Joint local Transport Plan 3.  

 
By applying the first of the three approaches we can see that there are 
opportunities for the council and partners to work together on specific public 
health issues such as reducing obesity. Given that 83% of 15 year olds in 
Bristol are physically inactive, and 47% do not eat 5 fruit or veg a day there is 
clearly a need for cross-departmental working to improve the future health 
prospects of this group (Ref 3).  
 
The second approach could include a review of the Bristol Development 
Framework Local Plan, to check if a health lens has been applied in Planning.   
 
The third approach, taking windows of opportunities, is being applied to the 
current budget cuts. The Public Health Team is looking at the proposals and 
assessing the health impact of relevant cuts to identify mitigating actions that 
could be taken to reduce any identified health issues.  
 
Examples of the application of HiAP by other councils can be found in 
appendix 1.  
 
4. Health in All Policies in Bristol  
The Director of Public Health Annual Report, 2016, recommends that:  

The Director of Public Health should work through Bristol Health and 
Wellbeing Board and other stakeholders to implement the 4:4:48 
prevention model to address modifiable unhealthy lifestyle behaviours 
(including smoking and tobacco, alcohol misuse, poor diet and lack of 
physical activity) and put ‘Health in All Policies’. (Ref 3) 

 
The report, points out that if the effect of genetics is taken away, a person’s 
health is affected by four main factors:  

• Social and economic factors: 40%  
• Health behaviours: 30% 
• Clinical care: 20% 
• The physical environment: 10%  

 
See appendix 2 for a breakdown on the factors that influence health 
outcomes.    
 

Page 134



These determinants drive differences between individuals in the length of life, 
the length of life lived in good health and the quality of life. The accumulation 
of detriments to health, such as poor housing, can be seen in areas of 
deprivation.  
 
Adopting a HiAP approach in Bristol would help us tackle the 10 year life 
expectancy gap between wards in Bristol, and the 16 year healthy life 
expectancy gap between the least and most deprived areas of Bristol. People 
in these deprived areas, not only die early, but before their death live with 
poor health for longer than people in the least deprived areas.  
 
There are a variety of methods to ensure that health outcomes are considered 
when developing policies and strategies.  
 
Firstly, to ensure that health impact assessments are carried out on draft 
policies and strategies.  Public Health Team can carry out these assessments 
and can train others to carry them out. If the health impact assessments are 
embedded in the processes of the council, for instance having a section on 
council report templates which r
[...]
government/publications/local-wellbeing-local-growth-adopting-health-in-all-policies
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-wellbeing-local-growth-adopting-health-in-all-policies
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/1.4+Health+in+ALL+policies_WEB.PDF/b21cf56f-403e-45c4-8a29-2c96df48acdb
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/1.4+Health+in+ALL+policies_WEB.PDF/b21cf56f-403e-45c4-8a29-2c96df48acdb
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/policies-plans-strategies/director-of-public-health-annual-report
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/policies-plans-strategies/director-of-public-health-annual-report
http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/10665/112636/1/9789241506908_eng.pdf?ua=1
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/560593/Health_in_All_Policies_implementation_examples.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/560593/Health_in_All_Policies_implementation_examples.pdf


1 
 

 
 

Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
 
 

Healthy Weight Strategic Plan Progress Report 
 
Author, including 
organisation 

Beth Bennett- Britton –Pubic Health Registrar  
Sally Hogg – Consultant in Public Health 
Bristol City Council 

Date of meeting 12th April 2017 
Report for Information/Discussion 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Paper 
 
This paper provides an update for members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on progress in developing a Healthy Weight Strategic Plan for Bristol.  
It is intended that a draft version of the Strategic Plan will be circulated to the 
HWB in June and the final version will be approved in October 2017. 
  
2. Context 
 
Healthy Weight is one of the Health and Wellbeing Boards three key priorities 
that have the potential to reduce health inequalities and improve the long term 
health of Bristol residents.  
 
Unhealthy diet, and  lack of physical activity are contributors to early death  
(75 or under) through the four main disease groups that cause early death in 
Bristol are cancers,
[...]
ent on the progress to date and next steps in the 
development of the Strategic Plan. 
 
 

Page 148



 
 

Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
 
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
 
Author, including 
organisation 

Barbara Coleman, Bristol City Council 

Date of meeting 12th April 2017 
Report for Information  
 
1. Purpose of this Paper 
The purpose of this paper is to advise the Health and Wellbeing 
Board of the need to update the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (last produced Feb 2015), and update on progress so 
far. 
 
2. Context 
Production of a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a 
statutory duty that transferred to the local authority under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012. The current PNA was published 
in February 2015 and can be accessed through the link below.  
 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/35028/Bristol%20PN
A%20February%202015.pdf/13b04b16-5b3b-4cb9-be83-
01c149a183bf  
 
The statutory requirement is to update every three years which 
means we need to refresh by March 2018.  Production of the PNA 
necessitates some significant steps, including a minimum 60 day 
consultation period, so it is prudent that early planning takes place.  
 
3. Purpose and content of the PNA 
The PNA is primarily to inform the process of market entry for 
pharmaceutical providers (which NHS England must approve) 
although it is not bound by any content. The NHS Litigation 
Authority’s Family Health Services Appeal Unit will refer to the 
PNA when hearing appeals of NHS England’s decisions. The 

This image cannot currently be displayed.

Page 149

Agenda Item 10

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/35028/Bristol%20PNA%20February%202015.pdf/13b04b16-5b3b-4cb9-be83-01c149a183bf
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/35028/Bristol%20PNA%20February%202015.pdf/13b04b16-5b3b-4cb9-be83-01c149a183bf
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/35028/Bristol%20PNA%20February%202015.pdf/13b04b16-5b3b-4cb9-be83-01c149a183bf


courts may refer t
[...]
s and may result in reduced numbers 
of pharmacies in the future.  This needs to be acknowledged 
in the PNA where issues are likely to arise.  The new 
contractual arrangements can be viewed here:- 

Page 150



https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta
chment_data/file/561495/Community_pharmacy_package_A.
pdf 

• New and future housing developments in the area where 
significant increases in populations will have an effect on the 
access requirements for primary care services, of which, 
pharmacies is one. 

 
6. Implications (Financial and Legal if appropriate) 
A small budget has been identified to take the work forward.  This 
will be funded from the Public Health Ring-fenced Grant.  The 
production of a PNA is a statutory duty for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and will require full consultation with the public. 
 
7. Recommendations 
The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to note that the production 
of the updated PNA is underway and to participate in the 
consultation. 
 
9. Appendices 
None 
 

Page 151

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/561495/Community_pharmacy_package_A.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/561495/Community_pharmacy_package_A.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/561495/Community_pharmacy_package_A.pdf


 
 

Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
 
 

SEND reforms 
 
Author, including 
organisation 

Michele Farmer 

Date of meeting 12th April 2017 
Report for Information  
 
 

1. Purpose of this Paper 
To provide an overview of the  
• statutory duties for the Local Area with regard children, young people 

with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and their 
families as required through the Children and Families Act 2014,known 
as the SEND reforms 

• update on self- evaluation and progress of SEND reforms 
• raise awareness of the Local area inspection framework 

 
2. Executive Summary 


[...]
to illustrate and highlight 
opportunities for people to get involved.  

 

Page 160



5. The year provides a platform to engage and work with Sport England 
and National Governing Bodies for Sport (NGBs) with a view to 
securing support for inward investment. 

Risks 
 

1. Not enough time to organise year. 
 

2. Messages and communications related to sport and physical activity 
must be carefully managed during 2017. 

 
3. Stakeholder / partner and public expectations must be carefully 

managed. 
 

4. Stakeholders/partners do not engage 
 

5. Risk that European City of Sport 2017 is not understood to include all 
physical activity opportunities beyond that of traditional sport. 

 
6. Risk that opportunities either do not exist or are not identified in key 

geographic areas.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 161


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015-16
	5b - BSAB Annual Report 2015-16 leaflet

	7 Integrated healthy lifestyles service procurement: Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles Programme
	Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board
	Appendix 1 – Commissioning Strategy

	Viv Harrison, Consultant in Public Health
	Author, including organisation
	7b - Appendix 1 - Bristol behaviour change for healthier lifestyles programme

	8 Health in all policies
	Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board
	Katie Porter, Bristol City Council
	Author, including organisation

	9 Healthy weight strategic plan - progress report
	Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board
	Beth Bennett- Britton –Pubic Health Registrar 
	Author, including organisation

	10 Pharmaceutical needs assessment
	Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board
	Barbara Coleman, Bristol City Council
	Author, including organisation

	11 Information item - SEND reforms
	Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board
	Michele Farmer
	Author, including organisation

	12 Information item - European City of Sport
	Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board
	Guy Fishbourne / Bristol City Council
	Author, including o

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

12 April 2017 at 2.30 pm

Present:
Dr Martin Jones, Alison Comley, John Readman, Jill Shepherd, Claire Hiscott, Elaine Flint, Steve Davies, 
Justine Mansfield and Pippa Stables

1. Welcome, apologies and introductions

Attendees were welcomed to the meeting.  Apologies were received from Mayor Rees, Linda Prosser and 
Vicki Morris.

2. Public forum - must be about items on the agenda

The following public forum items were received and noted:
 Public forum statement from Mike Campbell on CCG/Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

update.
 Public forum statement from Karin Smith on CCG/Sustainability and Transformation Plan update.

3. Declarations of interest

None.

4. Minutes of previous meeting

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2015-16

The Board considered the annual report and presentation from Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board.  The 
Independent Chair, Louise Lawton had extended her apologies and Richard Kelvey presented the report 
on her behalf.

The Board were asked to note the following from the report:
 This is the second report from the BSAB since the establishment of the Board as directed by the 

Care Act 2014.
 All of the last five SCRs/SARs involved adults with mental health needs living in the community (3 

published in 2016, 2 underway).
 The question - ‘is the current service provision sufficient for meeting the needs of adults with 

complex needs, including mental health, in the community?’
 The question of who leads on the issue.
 Some professionals have limited skills to support the needs of those with poor mental health.  The 

police have powers of arrest but this is not the  solution when addressing issues arising from the 
behaviour of a person with poor mental health.  Many police officers working in the field now 
have access to a specialist advisor to give guidance.  This problem is one encountered by other 
professions, for instance care workers and housing officers working in the community.

 The other theme is one of vulnerable adults causing harm to one another, giving rise to the 
question of how best to assess the complex needs of a vulnerable adult living and sharing 
accommodation with others.  

 Emerging theme – is the oversight of risk management arrangements for adults with mental 
health needs placed in supported accommodation in Bristol by other local authorities sufficient?

 The challenge for all partners is to consider this question: ‘are we practiced in considering these 
issues and questioning the requirements of service users?’

 Also acknowledged is the difficulty in keeping track of vulnerable adults.  Unlike the obligation to 
know the whereabouts of children in care, adults are able to move from region to region at will.   

 The challenge amongst health professionals is who takes the lead to support the complex needs in 
this area.  Working professionals who come into contact with vulnerable adults with poor mental 
health require training / knowledge to support the needs of this group in society.

 The learning from the SCRs will be shared between regional authorities and partners.

The following was noted from the discussion:
a. The reporting of safeguarding concerns arising from care provided in hospitals and care homes 

appeared to have grown.  It was explained that the mechanism for reporting and recording has 
improved, therefore allowing for more informed data.  In turn, the data can be used to properly 
inform learning and training for the workforce.

b. There continues to be a strong link between the incidents relating to vulnerable adults and poor 
mental health reflected in the SCRs.  The issue of vulnerable people obtaining access to the right 



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

care and receiving advice from professionals working in the community remains a challenge.  The 
CCG is strategically reviewing the issue of overall integration of services.

c. Housing officers, when faced with the actions of tenants, for example who hoard items, would be 
looking to make the home decent and a fit environment for them to continue to live in.  Actions 
would be taken to move the tenant to alternative accommodation to allow cleaning of the 
property; they are not skilled in identifying and diagnosing whether such behaviour is ‘eccentric’ 
or resulting from poor mental health.

d. Concern that the wider issue of financial constraints being faced by all partners impacts on the 
provision of the mental health triage service.

e. The challenge of accessing support for those vulnerable adults identified as needing support from 
the mental health services but who fail to engage or who suffer relapses and then refuse to re-
engage.

f. Acknowledged the need for support to those professionals in housing who place vulnerable clients 
in places that may cause challenge.  A form of capability assessment is required to aid the process.

g. BSAB is seeking support and endorsement from partners to release staff to participate in audit 
work assessment.

h. It was suggested that training of professionals should be locality based rather than via a citywide 
event.

Action:
 Letter from the Chair of the H&W Board to the BSAB to confirm support.
 Becky Pollard to lead on the issue of delayed transfer of care from hospitals to community and 

integrated work.
 Contact and sharing with local neighbourhood partnership groups to share issues of poor mental 

health.

6. CCG / Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) - update for information

The Board were asked to note the key developments of Bristol Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) and 
the Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) for Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 
(BNSSG).

Dr Martin Jones, Bristol CCG Chair asked the Board to note:
 The interrelated themes:-

o Prevention, early intervention and self-care.
o Integrated primary and community care.
o Acute care collaboration.

 The ‘checkpoint’ review by NHS England - the BNSSG STP has started the development of a 
number of specific proposals.  The programme of work includes:

o Diabetes
o MSK
o Respiratory
o Making Every Contact Count



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Appointment of Julia Ross as the BNSSG Accountable Officer in role from the 2nd May.
The following was noted / arose from the discussion:

a. With the implementation of the BNSSG STP, the health landscape would change and the question 
was one of the future role of the Board.  The Board would need to be informed as things progress 
in order to determine the impact on the population of Bristol.

b. Clear lines of governance – concerns were raised that the Board should ensure that this happens 
to avoid duplicating the work of BNSSG STP.  The Board should be engaged in supporting the right 
conversations taking place in the correct setting to avoid duplication in the regions and different 
boards.

c. The Health Committees across the regions have met and intend to continue to work together.
d. The STP Plan aspires to make better use of available resource; support the seamless sharing of 

services across partners; doing things better; the Board must continue to support the voice of 
Bristol.  

7. Integrated healthy lifestyles service procurement: Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier 
Lifestyles Programme

The Board were presented with a report on the Bristol Behaviour Change to Healthier Lifestyles 
Programme.

Becky Pollard, DPH introduced the report outlining the intention of the draft commissioning strategy.

The Board was asked to note the tight timescale running from May 2017 to completion in April 2018, and 
to agree the commencement of the 12 week formal consultation on the draft strategy.

Resolved:
- To agree the consultation on the draft strategy.

8. Health in all policies

The Board received a report updating them on the work underway to embed consideration of health and 
wellbeing in all relevant strategies and policies by targeting the factors that affect health.

Katie Porter presented the report and highlighted:
 The 10 year life expectancy gap between residents living in certain wards in Bristol, i.e. depending 

on where people live.
 The 16 year healthy life expectancy gap between the least and most deprived areas of Bristol.
 People in these deprived areas not only die early, but before their death live with poor health for 

longer than people in the least deprived areas.
 There are approximately 60 strategies and policies across Bristol that affect people’s health.
 The strategy to embed HiAP would require:

o Supporting the use of health impact assessments in new strategies and policies.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

o Working with teams drafting policies and strategies to determine health impacts and 
optimise the impacts to benefit health outcomes.

o Set up a template to undertake health equity assessments during a commissioning process.
 The Public Health team have the skills to carry out health impact assessments and support, train 

and encourage others to do so.
 Consult with other DPHs in the West of England region to consider their joint input into devolved 

authority around HiAP to ensure that the strategic plans for economic development, transport and 
the spatial plan achieve the best health outcomes possible.

The following points were raised:
a. It was confirmed that the intention was to share this practice with partners but first to start with 

Bristol City Council.  The learning from the strategy development would then be shared.
b. HiAP is established practice in Wales and is a consideration for all Welsh legislation.  This is 

managed with the use of cross-department key performance indicators.
c. The strategy would sit well in a task & finish work group to establish an agreed approach amongst 

partners.
d. It was agreed that work be undertaken to map out the central theme for the strategy and feed it 

into a workshop for final outcome.

9. Healthy weight strategic plan - progress report

The Board received a report and presentation from Beth Bennett-Britton, Public Health Registrar and Sally 
Hogg, Consultant in Public Health, updating members on the progress in developing a Healthy Weight 
Strategic Plan for Bristol.

The following was noted from the discussion:
a. The question of how the success of the strategy would be measured and its impact on 

communities in areas of deprivation.  Measuring outcomes falls within the remit of the terms of 
reference of the Healthy Weight Group.  The group will oversee the implementation of an action 
plan that has SMART objectives.

b. A number of outcomes would be realised over a 3 – 5 year period such as a reduction in childhood 
obesity and a move to increase individuals’ activity.

c. The programme requires the endorsement 
of the Board to allow for this to be reflected in all areas of the strategy.  The strategy objectives 
support a number of the Health & Wellbeing Board priority areas.

Resolved:
1. To note the update.
2. To endorse the strategy.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

10.Pharmaceutical needs assessment

Becky Pollard, DPH addressed the Board on the report outlining the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.

Main points raised/noted:
a. The production of the PNA is a statutory 

requirement transferred to the local authority under the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  There is 
a statutory requirement for the PNA to be updated every 3 years and it is next due for refresh in 
March 2018.  The duty includes a requirement to engage in a minimum 60 day consultation 
period.

b. The report outlined the uses of the PNA by 
NHS England and the way it is used as a point of reference.

c. The PNA must be completed in 
collaboration with the other regional authorities.

d. There was general concern about NHS 
England using the plan to determine the needs of the Bristol region for pharmacists. Pharmacists 
are engaged with supporting the strategies of Public Health and lesser provision would impact on 
many programmes.

The Board agreed to note the work to be undertaken.

11.Information item - SEND reforms

Carole Watson, Bristol City Council presented the information report and spoke to the presentation.

The report:
 Provided an overview of the statutory duties of the local area with regard to children, young 

people with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and their families as required through 
the Children and Families Act, known as the SEND reforms.

 Update on the self-evaluation and progress of the SEND reforms.
 Sought to raise awareness of the local area inspection framework.

The Board agreed to note the report.

12.Information item - European City of Sport

This report informed the Board on the position with the award of the European City of Sport 2017 and the 
impact on Bristol.

The Board agreed to note the report.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 4.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________


